U.S. Department
of Agriculture
Foreign
Agricultural
Service

Foreign Buyers’
List Order Form

Foreign Buyers’ Lists (FBL) are provided to
U.S. firms interested in exporting their U.S.
food and/or agricultural products. FAS’
database contains the contact information of
over 20,000 foreign importers or buyers of U.S.
agricultural and food products located in over
80 countries. Each Foreign Buyers” List
provides contact information for the foreign
firm such as contact name, address, telephone,
fax, email, and the type of product(s) imported.

FBL Requests are limited to 9 (nine) per order

and are emailed to requestors. A list is defined
as one country and one commodity. We do not
provide country lists only. Please see the order
form for an example.

All buyers in our database that meet the desired
criteria will be provided.

Please Note:
your markets prior to ordering a list.
find market information at:
http://www.fas.usda.gov/agx/market research/
market_research.asp

It is suggested that you research
You can

FBL order form is available on-line at;
http://www.fas.usda.gov/agexport/forbuy.html

To order, please select the commodity and
country from the attached list and legibly print
or type the information in the space provided.
(You may copy this order form if needed.)

Fax the completed order form to:
(202) 690-4374

Or email to: Sharon.Claggett@fas.usda.gov

Please Note: These lists are currently free of
charge. However, we limit the number of lists
to 9 (nine) lists every three months. Orders are
processed within three days of receipt and
returned by email.

*xxxxAll fields must be completed*****

Contact Name

Phone Fax

Organization/Firm Name

Street Address

City State

Zipcode

Email Address
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Country Product

Example China Flour, Wheat

According to the Paperwork Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of
information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB number for this information collection is 0551-0031. The time
required to complete this information collection is estimated to average 5 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering & maintaining data needed for completing & reviewing the collection of information

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national
origin, sex, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all
programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape,
etc.) should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326-W, Whitten Building, 14th and Independence
Avenue, SW, Washington DC 20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer

March 2012, OMB 0551-0031




Product

LIVE ANIMALS

Horses and Mules

Cattle, dairy

Cattle, beef

Swine

Sheep and Goats

Poultry and Hatching Eggs

Livestock Genetics
(embryo & semen)

Bees

Rabbits

Worms

Fur Bearing Animals

Pets, Birds, and Ornamental Fish

MEAT AND POULTRY

Beef

Pork

Lamb

Offals

Poultry Meat

Game and Specialty Meat
Meat, dried/smoked/salted
Meat, processed (ex. canned)
Meat, canned

Meat Meal, edible
Extracts of meat

Sausage Casing

SEAFOOD

Fish, live, edible
Fish, chilled/frozen

HS Code

0101.00
0102.00
0102.00
0103.00
0104.00
0105.00

0511.00
0106.00
0106.00
0106.00
0106.00
0106.00

0201.00
0203.00
0204.00
0206.00
0207.00
0208.00
0210.00
1601.00
1602.00
0210.90
1603.00
0504.00

0301.00
0302.00

Fish, packaged, chilled/frozen 1604.19

Fish, dried/smoked/salted
Roe, chilled/frozen
Shellfish, chilled/frozen
Fish and shellfish, canned
Fish Meal, edible
Extracts of fish

DAIRY AND EGG PRODUCTS
Milk and Cream

Yogurt and Sour Cream

Butter and Butter oil

Cheese

Ice Cream and Frozen Yogurt 2105.00

Milk Powder

and Other Dried Products
Milk, canned and UHT
Whey and Casein
Eggs, table
Egg Yolks and Dried Eggs
Albumin

0305.30
0302.70
0306.00
1604.00
0305.10
1603.00

0401.00
0403.00
0405.00
0406.00

0402.00
0402.90
0404.00
0407.00
0408.00
3502.00

Product

ANIMAL BYPRODUCTS

Down and feathers

Sponges, natural

Hides and Skins

Leather

Furskins

Wool, Cashmere and Mohair
Hair, animal

HORTICULTURAL PRODUCTS

Nursery Stock

Cut Flowers/Foliage
Christmas Trees
Mushroom Spawn
Broomcorn

HS Code

0505.10
0509.00
4100.00
4104.00
4300.00
5100.00
5105.00

0602.00
0603.00
0604.00
0602.90
1403.10

VEGETABLES, FRUITS AND NUTS

Vegetables, fresh 0700.00
Vegetables, frozen 0710.00
Vegetables, dried 0712.00
Vegetables, canned 2000.00
Beans/Peas/Lentils, dried 0713.00
Fruit, fresh 0800.00
Fruit, frozen 0811.00
Fruit, canned 2008.00
Fruit, dried 0813.00
Nuts, edible, raw 0802.00
Nuts, edible, blanched/roasted 2008.00
COFFEE, TEA AND SPICES

Coffee 0901.00
Tea 0902.00
Instant Coffee, Tea and Chicory 2101.00
Spices and Herbs 0910.00
Tea, herbal 1211.90
GRAINS

Wheat 1001.00
Barley 1003.00
Comn 1005.00
Coarse Grains, other 1002.00
Rice 1006.00
Specialty Grains 1008.00

FLOUR, OTHER GRAIN PRODUCTS

Flour, wheat

Flour, misc.

Flour, soybean
Semolina

Oatmeal

Cornmeal

Grain Products, misc.
Malt, barley

Starch

1101.00
1102.00
1208.00
110311
1103.12
110313
1104.00
1107.00
1108.00

Product HS Code
Gluten, wheat 1109.00
OILSEEDS

Soybeans 1201.00
Peanuts Sunflower 1202.00
Seed Oilseeds, 1206.00
other 1207.00
SEEDS FOR PLANTING

Seeds for Planting, Field Crops 1200.00
Seeds for Planting,

Vegetables/Flowers 1209.00
Seeds for Planting, Forage and Turf 1209.20
Seeds for Planting, Tree and Shrub 1209.99
MISC. FOOD INGREDIENTS
Hops Extract 1302.10
Malt Extract 1901.90
Pectic Substances 1302.20
AgarAgar 1302.30
Essential Oils 3301.00
Gelatin 2106.90
Protein Concentrates 2106.10
Protein Isolates 3504.00
Dextrins 3505.00

ANIMAL AND yEGETABLEFATS/pILS

Animal Fats and Oils 1500.00
Vegetable Fats and Qils 1500.00
Margarine 1517.10
Cooking and Salad Oil 1517.90
Fatty Acids and Glycerol 1519.00
Waxes, vegetable 1521.10
Beeswax 1521.90
SWEETENERS
Honey 0409.00
Sugar, cane or beet 1701.00
Sugar, other, dry or liquid form 1702.00
Maple Syrup 1702.20
Molasses 1703.00
Sugar Substitute 2106.90
CANDY AND CONFECTIONARY
Candy, non-chocolate 1704.90
Cocoa Powder 1800.00
Chocolate candy 1806.00
PACKAGED FOODS
Prepared Foods, shelf-stable 1900.00
Prepared Foods, frozen 1900.00
Potato Meal/Flakes/Granules 1105.00
French Fries, frozen 2004.10
Baby Foods and Formula 1900.00
Dough, for baking, frozen 1901.20
Mixes, for baking 1901.20
Baking Ingredients 2102.00
Pasta and Noodles 1902.00
Breakfast Cereals 1904.00



Baked Goods 1905.30
Snack Foods 1905.90
Jams, Jellies and Fruit Glace 2006.00
Peanut Butter 2008.00
Condiments, Seasonings and

Sauces 2103.00
Soups and Broths, dried/canned  2106.90
Milk and Cream Substitutes 2104.00
Vinegar 2209.00

HEALTH FOODS AND INGREDIENTS

1211.20
1212.20
2150.00

Ginseng

Seaweed

Herbs, for medicinal use

Animal Byproducts, for
medicinal use

Supplements, food

Health Foods, prepared

Dietetic Foods, prepared

Organic Foods

2151.00
2153.00
2154.00
2155.00
2156.00

Countries

Algeria
Avrgentina
Australia
Austria
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Belgium
Brazil
Bulgaria
Canada
Chile
China
Colombia
Costa Rica
Cote d “Ivoire
Czech Republic
Denmark
Dominican Republic
Ecuador
Egypt

El Salvador
Estonia
Finland
France
Greece
Guatemala
Honduras
Hong Kong
Hungary
India
Indonesia

BEVERAGES

Juice, fruit/vegetable,
canned or bottled

Juice, fruit, frozen

Mineral Water,
with/ without flavorings

Soft Drinks, carbonated

Coffee/Tea Beverage,
canned/hottled

Beer, nonalcoholic

Milk-based drinks

Beer

Wine

Alcoholic Beverages,
distilled

Beverage preparations

ANIMAL FEEDS AND INGREDIENTS

2009.00
2009.10

2202.10
2202.10

2202.90
2202.90
2202.90
2203.00
2204.00

2208.00
2106.90

Pulp, sugar cane/beet 1212.90

Alfalfa Meal and Pellets
Hay
Feed Ingredients, misc.

Ireland
Israel

Italy

Japan
Kenya
Korea
Kuwait
Malaysia
Mexico
Morocco
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Panama
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Qatar
Romania
Russia
Saudi Arabia
Singapore
South Africa
Spain

Sri Lanka
Suriname
Sweden

1214.10
1214.90
2300.00

Protein Meals 2301.00
Pet Foods 2309.10
Livestock Feeds 2309.90
WOOD PRODUCTS

Wood Chips 4401.20
Logs 4403.00
Poles, Posts, Railway Ties 4406.00
Wood, sawn 4407.00
Veneer Sheet 4408.00
Particle Board and Fiber Board ~ 4410.00
Plywood and Veneered Panels ~ 4412.00
Wood, structural components 4418.00

COTTON AND COTTON BYPRODUCTS

Cotton 5201.00
Cotton Waste 5202.00
Linters, cotton 1404.20

Switzerland
Taiwan
Tanzania
Thailand
Tunisia

Turkey

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
Venezuela
Vietham

Yemen

Zambia
Zimbabwe

Country Groupings:

Caribbean Basin A (includes: Aruba,
Bahamas, Barbados, Cayman Islands, Jamaica,
Netherlands Antilles, and Trinidad and Tobago)

Caribbean Basin B (includes: Anguilla
Antigua and Barbuda, Bermuda, British Virgin
Islands, Dominica, Grenada, Guadeloupe, Haiti,
Martinique, St. Kitts/Nevis, St. Lucia, St.
Vincent, Turks & Caicos)



