U.S. Department of Agriculture Foreign Agricultural Service

## Foreign Buyers' List Order Form

Foreign Buyers' Lists (FBL) are provided to U.S. firms interested in exporting their U.S. food and/or agricultural products. FAS' database contains the contact information of over 20,000 foreign importers or buyers of U.S. agricultural and food products located in over 80 countries. Each Foreign Buyers' List provides contact information for the foreign firm such as contact name, address, telephone, fax, email, and the type of product(s) imported.

FBL Requests are limited to 9 (nine) per order and are emailed to requestors. A list is defined as one country and one commodity. We do not provide country lists only. Please see the order form for an example.

All buyers in our database that meet the desired criteria will be provided.

**Please Note:** It is suggested that you research your markets prior to ordering a list. You can find market information at:

http://www.fas.usda.gov/agx/market\_research/market\_research.asp

FBL order form is available on-line at: <a href="http://www.fas.usda.gov/agexport/forbuy.html">http://www.fas.usda.gov/agexport/forbuy.html</a>

To order, please select the commodity and country from the attached list and legibly print or type the information in the space provided. (You may copy this order form if needed.)

Fax the completed order form to: (202) 690-4374

Or email to: Sharon.Claggett@fas.usda.gov

**Please Note:** These lists are currently free of charge. However, we limit the number of lists to 9 (nine) lists every three months. Orders are processed within three days of receipt and returned by email.

Contact Name		Phone	Fax
Organization/Firm Nan	ne		
Street Address			
City	State	Zipcode	
Email Address			

\*\*\*\*\*All fields must be completed\*\*\*\*\*

	Country	Product
Example	China	Flour, Wheat
1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		

According to the Paperwork Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB number for this information collection is 0551-0031. The time required to complete this information collection is estimated to **average 5 minutes per response**, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering & maintaining data needed for completing & reviewing the collection of information

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326-W, Whitten Building, 14th and Independence Avenue, SW, Washington DC 20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer

March 2012, OMB 0551-0031

Product	HS Code	Product	HS Code	Product	HS Code
LIVE ANIMALS		ANIMAL BYPRODUCTS		Gluten, wheat	1109.00
Horses and Mules	0101.00	Down and feathers	0505.10		1105.00
Cattle, dairy	0102.00	Sponges, natural	0509.00	OILSEEDS	
Cattle, beef	0102.00	Hides and Skins	4100.00	Soybeans	1201.00
Swine	0103.00	Leather	4104.00	Peanuts Sunflower	1202.00
Sheep and Goats	0104.00	Furskins	4300.00	Seed Oilseeds,	1206.00
Poultry and Hatching Eggs	0105.00	Wool, Cashmere and Mohair	5100.00	other	1207.00
Livestock Genetics	0511.00	Hair, animal	5105.00		
(embryo & semen)	0511.00	HODEICHI THDAL DDODLO	TC	SEEDS FOR PLANTING	
Bees Rabbits	0106.00 0106.00	HORTICULTURAL PRODUC		Seeds for Planting, Field Crops	1200.00
Worms	0106.00	Nursery Stock	0602.00	Seeds for Planting,	
Fur Bearing Animals	0106.00	Cut Flowers/Foliage Christmas Trees	0603.00 0604.00	Vegetables/Flowers	1209.00
Pets, Birds, and Ornamental Fish	0106.00	Mushroom Spawn	0602.90	Seeds for Planting, Forage and Turf	1209.20
		Broomcorn	1403.10	Seeds for Planting, Tree and Shrub	1209.99
MEAT AND POULTRY		Biooncom	1403.10	MIGG FOOD INCREDIENTS	
Beef	0201.00	VEGETABLES, FRUITS AND	NUTS	MISC. FOOD INGREDIENTS	
Pork	0203.00	Vegetables, fresh	0700.00	Hops Extract	1302.10
Lamb	0204.00	Vegetables, frozen	0710.00	Malt Extract	1901.90
Offals	0206.00	Vegetables, dried	0712.00	Pectic Substances	1302.20
Poultry Meat	0207.00	Vegetables, canned	2000.00	AgarAgar	1302.30
Game and Specialty Meat	0208.00	Beans/Peas/Lentils, dried	0713.00	Essential Oils Gelatin	3301.00 2106.90
Meat, dried/smoked/salted	0210.00	Fruit, fresh	0800.00	Protein Concentrates	2106.90
Meat, processed (ex. canned)	1601.00	Fruit, frozen	0811.00	Protein Isolates	3504.00
Meat, canned	1602.00	Fruit, canned	2008.00	Dextrins	3505.00
Meat Meal, edible	0210.90	Fruit, dried	0813.00	DOMINE	3303.00
Extracts of meat	1603.00	Nuts, edible, raw	0802.00	ANIMAL AND YEGETABLEF	ATS/plLS
Sausage Casing	0504.00	Nuts, edible, blanched/roasted	2008.00	Animal Fats and Oils	1500.00
SEAFOOD		COPERE WELL AND CRUCES		Vegetable Fats and Oils	1500.00
	0201.00	COFFEE, TEA AND SPICES		Margarine	1517.10
Fish, live, edible	0301.00	Coffee	0901.00	Cooking and Salad Oil	1517.90
Fish, chilled/frozen	0302.00	Tea	0902.00	Fatty Acids and Glycerol	1519.00
Fish, packaged, chilled/frozen 1 Fish, dried/smoked/salted	0305.30	Instant Coffee, Tea and Chicory		Waxes, vegetable	1521.10
Roe, chilled/frozen	0303.30	Spices and Herbs	0910.00	Beeswax	1521.90
Shellfish, chilled/frozen	0306.00	Tea, herbal	1211.90		
Fish and shellfish, canned	1604.00	GRAINS		SWEETENERS	
Fish Meal, edible	0305.10		1001.00	Honey	0409.00
Extracts of fish	1603.00	Wheat	1001.00	Sugar, cane or beet	1701.00
		Barley	1003.00	Sugar, other, dry or liquid form	1702.00
DAIRY AND EGG PRODUCTS	8	Corn Coarse Grains, other	1005.00 1002.00	Maple Syrup	1702.20
Milk and Cream	0401.00	Rice	1002.00	Molasses	1703.00
Yogurt and Sour Cream	0403.00	Specialty Grains	1008.00	Sugar Substitute	2106.90
Butter and Butter oil	0405.00	Specially Grams	1000.00	CANDY AND CONFECTIONA	DV
Cheese	0406.00	FLOUR, OTHER GRAIN PRO	DDUCTS		
Ice Cream and Frozen Yog	urt 2105.00	Flour, wheat	1101.00	Candy, non-chocolate	1704.90
Milk Powder		Flour, misc.	1102.00	Cocoa Powder	1800.00
and Other Dried Products	0402.00	Flour, soybean	1208.00	Chocolate candy	1806.00
Milk, canned and UHT	0402.90	Semolina	1103.11		
Whey and Casein	0404.00	Oatmeal	1103.12	PACKAGED FOODS	
Eggs, table	0407.00	Cornmeal	1103.13		900.00
Egg Yolks and Dried Eggs	0408.00	Grain Products, misc.	1104.00		00.00
Albumin	3502.00	Malt, barley	1107.00		105.00
		Starch	1108.00	French Fries, frozen 2004	
				•	900.00
				E 1	901.20
					901.20 102.00
					902.00
					902.00

1904.00

Breakfast Cereals

1905.30	BEVERAGES		Protein Meals	2301.00
1905.90	Juice, fruit/vegetable,		Pet Foods	2309.10
2006.00	canned or bottled	2009.00	Livestock Feeds	2309.90
2008.00	Juice, fruit, frozen	2009.10		
	Mineral Water,		WOOD PRODUCTS	
2103.00	with/ without flavorings	2202.10	Wood Chips	4401.20
2106.90	Soft Drinks, carbonated	2202.10	Logs	4403.00
2104.00	Coffee/Tea Beverage,		Poles, Posts, Railway Ties	4406.00
2209.00	canned/bottled	2202.90	Wood, sawn	4407.00
	Beer, nonalcoholic	2202.90	Veneer Sheet	4408.00
HEALTH FOODS AND INGREDIENTS		2202.90	Particle Board and Fiber Board	4410.00
		2203.00	Plywood and Veneered Panels	4412.00
1211 20	Wine	2204.00	Wood, structural components	4418.00
	Alcoholic Beverages,			
	distilled	2208.00	COTTON AND COTTON BY	PRODUCTS
2130.00	Beverage preparations	2106.90	Cotton	5201.00
2151.00			Cotton Waste	5202.00
	ANIMAL FEEDS AND INGREDIENTS		Linters, cotton	1404.20
	Pulp, sugar cane/beet 121	2.90		
	Alfalfa Meal and Pellets	1214.10		
2155.00	Hay	1214.90		
	1905.90 2006.00 2008.00 2103.00 2106.90 2104.00 2209.00 <b>GREDIENTS</b> 1211.20 1212.20 2150.00 2151.00 2153.00 2154.00 2155.00	1905.90 2006.00 2008.00  Juice, fruit/vegetable, canned or bottled  Juice, fruit, frozen Mineral Water, with/ without flavorings 2106.90 2104.00 2209.00  GREDIENTS  SREDIENTS  1211.20 1212.20 2150.00  ANIMAL FEEDS AND J Pulp, sugar cane/beet 121 Alfalfa Meal and Pellets Have  Canned or bottled Juice, fruit, reozen Mineral Water, with/ without flavorings Soft Drinks, carbonated Coffee/Tea Beverage, canned/bottled Beer, nonalcoholic Milk-based drinks Beer Wine Alcoholic Beverages, distilled Beverage preparations	1905.90   Juice, fruit/vegetable,   2006.00   canned or bottled   2009.00   2008.00   Juice, fruit, frozen   2009.10   Mineral Water,   2103.00   with/ without flavorings   2202.10   2106.90   Soft Drinks, carbonated   2202.10   2104.00   Coffee/Tea Beverage,   2209.00   Eeer, nonalcoholic   2202.90   Eeer, nonalcoholic   2202.90   Eeer, nonalcoholic   2202.90   Eeer   2203.00   Wine   2204.00   Alcoholic Beverages,   distilled   2208.00   Eeverage preparations   2106.90   Eest   2153.00   ANIMAL FEEDS AND INGREDIENTS   Pulp, sugar cane/beet   1212.90   Alfalfa Meal and Pellets   1214.10   Hav   1214.90   East   1214.10   East   East	1905.90   Juice, fruit/vegetable,   2006.00   canned or bottled   2009.00   Livestock Feeds

2300.00

## **Countries**

France

Greece

Guatemala

Hong Kong

Honduras

Hungary

Indonesia

India

Organic Foods

2156.00

Algeria	Ireland	
Argentina	Israel	
Australia	Italy	
Austria	Japan	Switzerland
Bahrain	Kenya	Taiwan
Bangladesh	Korea	Tanzania
Belgium	Kuwait	Thailand
Brazil	Malaysia	Tunisia
Bulgaria	Mexico	Turkey
Canada	Morocco	Ukraine
Chile	Netherlands	United Arab Emirates
China	New Zealand	United Kingdom
Colombia	Nicaragua	Venezuela
Costa Rica	Norway	Vietnam
Cote d 'Ivoire	Oman	Yemen
Czech Republic	Pakistan	Zambia
Denmark	Panama	Zimbabwe
Dominican Republic	Peru	
Ecuador	Philippines	
Egypt	Poland	Country Groupin
El Salvador	Portugal	-
Estonia	Qatar	Caribbean Basin
Finland	Romania	Bahamas, Barbados, C

Russia

Spain

Sri Lanka

Suriname

Sweden

Saudi Arabia Singapore South Africa

Feed Ingredients, misc.

## ings:

 $\mathbf{n} \ \mathbf{A}$  (includes: Aruba, Bahamas, Barbados, Cayman Islands, Jamaica, Netherlands Antilles, and Trinidad and Tobago)

 $\pmb{Caribbean\ Basin\ B}\ \ \text{(includes: Anguilla}$ Antigua and Barbuda, Bermuda, British Virgin Islands, Dominica, Grenada, Guadeloupe, Haiti, Martinique, St. Kitts/Nevis, St. Lucia, St.

Vincent, Turks & Caicos)